

RECEIVED

05 MAY 24 AM 10:02

BY C. J. HERRITT

NO. 77655-5

CLERK

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**FILED**  
MAY 24 2006  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BALL FOSTER GLASS CONTAINER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFRED GIOVANELLI and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND  
INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

KEEHN ARVIDSON, PLLC

AMY ARVIDSON, WSBA #20883  
701 5<sup>TH</sup> Ave., Ste. 3470  
Seattle, WA 98104-7087  
(206) 903-0633

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

    A. Did the Court of Appeals err in concluding as a matter of law that Giovanelli was “in the course of employment” within the meaning of the industrial insurance act, RCW Title 51, when he was injured off of his employer’s premises on a scheduled day off? .....2

    B. Did the Court of Appeals err in expanding the scope of the “traveling employee” doctrine in Washington to cases where an itinerant or transient worker is hired locally for a specific job and is neither a regular employee of the business on a business trip nor in the act of traveling at the time of injury?.....2

    C. Assuming Giovanelli is a “traveling employee,” should his claim be rejected because he was pursuing a personal activity at the time of his injury? .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that Giovanelli was in the “course of employment” when he was injured. ....5

    B. The Court of Appeals erred in expanding the scope of the “traveling employee” doctrine in Washington to cases where an itinerant or transient worker is hired locally for a specific job and is neither a regular employee of the business on a business trip nor in the act of traveling at the time of injury.....9

    C. Giovanelli was performing a distinctly personal activity at the time of his injury and was thus not covered by the traveling employee doctrine.....15

1. The Department's own WAC mandates that  
Giovannelli's claim should be denied. ....17

V. CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackley-Bell v. Seattle School Dist.</i> 87 Wn. App. 158, 940 P.2d 685 (1997).....	5, 7
<i>Aloha Lumber Corp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 77 Wn.2d 763, 466 P.2d 151 (1970).....	11, 13
<i>Carr v. Workmen's Comp. App. Bd.</i> 671 A.2d 780 (1995).....	17
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Inc., v. Indus. Comm'n</i> 248 Ill. App. 3d 687, 618 N.E.2d 1143 (1993).....	12-13
<i>Cockle v Department of Labor and Indus.</i> 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	15
<i>Crofford v. JB Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> 692 So. 2d 837 (1996).....	16
<i>Department of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Charles Johnson</i> 84 Wn. App. 275, 928 P.2d 1138 (1996).....	7-8
<i>Evans v. Consumer Programs Inc.</i> 849 S.W.2d 183 (1993).....	16
<i>Eversman v. Concrete Cutting &amp; Breaking</i> 463 Mich. 86, 614 N.W.2d 682 (2000).....	16
<i>Hama Hama Logging Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 157 Wn. 96, 288 P. 655 (1930).....	5-6
<i>Hamm v. USF Red Star</i> 727 N.Y.S.2d 714, 284 A.D.2d 793 (2001).....	16
<i>N&amp;L. Auto Parts Co. v. Doman</i> 111 So. 2d 270, 271 (1959).....	9

<i>Puget Sound Energy v. Adamo</i> 113 Wn. App. 166, 52 P.3d 560 (2002).....	11
<i>Shelton v. Azar</i> 90 Wn. App. 923, 954 P.2d 352 (1998).....	9, 11, 19-20
<i>Tipsword v. Dept' of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 52 Wn.2d 79, 80, 323 P.2d 9 (1958).....	8
<i>Toal Assoc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> 814 A.2d 837, 842 (2003).....	16
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 94 Wn.2d 875, 621 P.2d 147 (1980).....	11
<i>Wilson v. United Auto Worker' Int'l Union</i> 441 S.W.2d 475 (1969).....	17

**Statutes**

RCW 51.08.013 .....	1, 5, 19
RCW 51.08.178 .....	15
RCW 51.24.030 .....	10
RCW 51.32.015 .....	8

**Regulations**

WAC 296-27-01103.....	17
-----------------------	----

**Treatises**

<i>Larson, Workers' Compensation Law § 25</i> (1990).....	9, 16
